






 A  NTHEM  If Ye Love Me  Thomas Tallis 
 If ye love me, keep my commandments. 
 And I will pray the Father, and he shall give you 

 another comforter, that he may abide with you forever; 
 E’en the spirit of truth 

 John 14:15–17, KJV 

 O Love  Elaine Hagenberg 
 O Love, that will not let me go, 
 I rest my weary soul in thee; 
 I give thee back the life I owe, 
 That in thy ocean depths its flow 
 May richer, fuller be. 

 O Joy, that seeks me through the pain, 
 I cannot close my heart to thee; 
 I trace the rainbow through the rain, 
 And feel the promise is not vain, 
 That morn shall tearless be. 

 George Matheson 

 *  D  OXOLOGY  Praise God, from Whom All Blessings Flow  L  ASST  UNS  ERFREUEN 

 Praise God from whom all blessings flow; 
 Praise God, all creatures here below; Alleluia, alleluia! 
 Praise God above, ye heavenly host; 
 Praise Father, Son, and Holy Ghost. 
 Alleluia, alleluia! Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia! 

 *P  RAYER  OF  T  HANKSGIVING 

 SHARING GRACE 

 R  ECOGNITION  OF  B  EV  W  AHL 

 PRAYERS OF THE PEOPLE  read in unison  The Lord’s Prayer 
 Our  Father,  who  art  in  heaven,  hallowed  be  thy  name,  thy  kingdom 

 come, thy will be done on earth as it is in heaven. 
 Give  us  this  day  our  daily  bread;  and  forgive  us  our  debts  as  we 

 forgive  our  debtors;  and  lead  us  not  into  temptation,  but  deliver  us 
 from evil. 

 For  thine  is  the  kingdom,  and  the  power,  and  the  glory,  forever. 
 Amen. 



 The Sending 
 *HYMN 366  Love Divine, All Loves Excelling  B  EACH  S  PRING 

 Love divine, all loves excelling, 
 Joy of heaven, to earth come down, 
 fix in us thy humble dwelling; 
 all thy faithful mercies crown. 
 Jesus, thou art all compassion; 
 pure, unbounded love thou art; 
 visit us with thy salvation; 
 enter every trembling heart. 

 Breathe, O breathe thy loving Spirit 
 into every troubled breast; 
 let us all in thee inherit; 
 let us find the promised rest. 
 Take away the love of sinning; 
 Alpha and Omega be; 
 end of faith, as its beginning, 
 set our hearts at liberty. 

 Come, Almighty, to deliver; 
 let us all thy life receive; 
 suddenly return, and never, 
 nevermore thy temples leave. 
 Thee we would be always blessing, 
 serve thee as thy hosts above, 
 pray, and praise thee without ceasing, 
 glory in thy perfect love. 

 Finish then thy new creation; 
 pure and spotless let us be; 
 let us see thy great salvation 
 perfectly restored in thee: 
 changed from glory into glory, 
 till in heaven we take our place, 
 till we cast our crowns before thee, 
 lost in wonder, love, and praise. 

 *BLESSING 

 POSTLUDE  Voluntary on  H  YFRYDOL  Ralph Vaughan Williams 

 We are called to go out from our worship to share the grace of God with one another and the world. 
 You are welcome to remain seated for the postlude or exit quietly. 



 In Worship Today 
 PRESENTING THE MEANS OF GRACE 

 Our  life  is  in  Jesus  Christ,  the  Word  made  flesh.  The  Bible  is  the  written  witness  to  Jesus  Christ, 
 therefore  it  is  “The  Word  of  Life.”  Our  lives  are  claimed  by  God  through  our  baptism.  It  is  God’s 
 seal  on  who  we  are  as  the  children  of  God,  therefore  it  is  “The  Font  of  Identity.”  The  Table  is  the 
 center  of  our  home  in  the  Body  of  Christ,  the  place  where  we  are  welcomed,  renewed,  and  strengthened 
 for the life to which we are called, therefore it is “The Table of Sustenance.” 

 THE CHANCEL FLOWERS are given in loving memory of Kathleen Penna von Roenn 
 by Joan and LaMar Gaston 

 USHERS 
 8:30 a.m.  John Bahe, Cheeky Bahe 

 11:00 a.m.  John Hubbard, Nancy Hubbard, John Stone,  Bonnie Stone, Patrice Paton, 
 Linda Watson 

 OUR WORSHIP LEADERS 
 Rev. Steve Jester, preacher; Rev. Jordan Akin & Lorie Williamson, liturgists; 

 Emily Lawrence, lay reader  (  11:00 a.m.  ) 

 The Octet  (8:30 a.m.)  , The Sanctuary Choir  (11 a.m.)  ; 
 Jim Rittenhouse, Director; Samuel Libra, Organist 

 Evan Vicic, Audiovisual Engineer; Elliott Nichols, Technology Coordinator 

 All music is printed or live-cast with permission under OneLicense.net #718492 
 and CCLI License No. #2036813. 

 We Lift Up in Prayer 
 Cathy Martin, Lindsey Cook, and their family on the death of mother and grandmother, 

 Susan McCrea, 5/10/23. 
 Wallace Horine, Margaret Flowers, and their families, on the death of wife and sister, 

 Louise Horine, 5/9/23. 
 The family and friends of Joe Grimes on his death, 4/25/23. 
 Larry and Bonnie Boram and family on the death of Larry’s sister, Jane Boram Hinkel, 

 4/19/23. 
 Jean Groskreutz and her family on the death of her brother-in-law, Roger, 4/9/23. 
 Edith Huber and her family on the death of her brother, Mack Justice, 3/23/23. 
 Virginia “Sister” Stites, Bill & Mimi Stites, Elizabeth Stites, and Amy Wombwell and their 

 families on the death of husband, brother, and uncle, Bodley Stites, 3/20/23 



 The Ministry Team 
 Rev. Steven P. Jester  Pastor 

 sjester@2ndpreslou.org 

 Rev. Jordan Akin  Associate Pastor for Formation &  Mission 
 jakin@2ndpreslou.org 

 Rev. Andrew Bowman  Associate Pastor for Community  Life 
 abowman@2ndpreslou.org 

 Hayley Abell  Director of the Weekday School 
 habell@2ndpreslou.org 

 Jim Rittenhouse  Director of Worship & Music Ministries 
 jrittenhouse@2ndpreslou.org 

 Lorie Williamson  Director of Children’s Ministries 
 lwilliamson@2ndpreslou.org 

 Ricky Case  Student Music Coordinator 
 rlcase01@gmail.com 

 Elizabeth Clay  Parish Associate 
 eclay@2ndpreslou.org 

 Michelle Hormann  Ministry Coordinator for Care & Stewardship 
 mhormann@2ndpreslou.org 

 Diane Jackson  Bookkeeper 
 diane.jackson@2ndpreslou.org 

 Amy Kiefner  Church Administrator 
 akiefner@2ndpreslou.org 

 Tammy Kissling  Ministry Coordinator for Formation  & Mission 
 tkissling@2ndpreslou.org 

 Samuel Libra,  DMA  Organist & Worship Assistant 
 slibra@2ndpreslou.org 

 Elliott Nichols  Technology Coordinator 
 enichols@2ndpreslou.org 

 Patty Moody  Custodian 
 pmoody@2ndpreslou.org 

 Christina Recktenwald  Children’s Choirs Coordinator 
 christinabrecktenwald@gmail.com 

 Jim Rogers  Facilities Manager 
 jrogers@2ndpreslou.org 

 Paula S. Roberts  Organist Emerita 






